ORDINANCE 2022-12

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 2013-12

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MEDFORD, COUNTY OF BURLINGTON, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Purpose and intent. The Township Council of the Township of Medford has determined that there is no need for a loading zone to service the library on Allen Avenue, and therefore Ordinance No. 2013-12 establishing loading zones should be repealed. It is therefore the purpose and intent of this ordinance to effectuate such repeal.

SECTION 2. Repeal. Township of Medford Ordinance No. 2013-12, which was adopted on second reading by the Township Council of the Township of Medford on October 1, 2013, is hereby repealed in its entirety.

SECTION 3. Consistency. Any and all other ordinances inconsistent with any of the terms and provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistencies.

SECTION 4. Severability. In the event that any section paragraph, clause phrase, term, provision or part of this ordinance shall be adjudged by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, such judgment shall not effect, impair or invalidate the remainder thereof, but shall be confined in its operation to the section, paragraph, clause, term, provision or part thereof directly involved in the controversy in such judgment shall be rendered.

SECTION 5. Effective Date. This ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication as provided by law.

Township of Medford -AMENDED-Ordinance 2013-12

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AND SUPPLEMENT THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MEDFORD, CHAPTER 140 THEREOF, ENTITLED "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC" TO ADD A NEW SECTION, §140-6.2 WITHIN ARTICLE II, ESTABLISHING LOADING ZONES.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Council of the Township of Medford, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, pursuant to N.J.S. 39:4-197, as follows:

SECTION ONE:

ARTICLE II: Prohibited Parking, Stopping or Standing and Time Limit Parking

ADD:

§140-6.2 Loading Zone: No person, during the hours of 9:00 am to 10:00 am, shall park or stop a vehicle within a designated loading zone described below.

Name of Street Allen Avenue	Side North	Hours 9:00am- 10:00am	Location From a point 107 feet north of the northerly curbline of Allen Avenue to a point 80 feet there from.
--------------------------------	---------------	------------------------------------	---

Township of Medford

Notice of Final Adoption Ordinance 2013-12

"An Ordinance To Amend and Supplement the Code of the Township of Medford, Chapter 140 Thereof, Entitled "Vehicles and Traffic" to Add a New Section, 140-6.2 within Article II, Establishing Loading Zones"

Notice is hereby given that the Ordinance as entitled above was adopted following second reading and public hearing at a regular meeting of the Township Council of the Township of Medford, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, held at the Public Safety Building, 91 Union Street, Medford, New Jersey on October 1, 2013.

Katherine E. Burger Township Clerk

MEMORANDUM

MEDFORD TOWNSHIP POLICE DIVISION

DATE:	August 16, 2022
TO:	Lt. George Jackson #2559
	Sgt. James Albertson #2562
RE:	Request to repeal Ordinance 2013-12 (Ch. 140-6.2) Loading Zone

The purpose of this memo is to request the repeal of Medford Township Ordinance 2013-12 Ch. 140-6.2 (see attached) as it is no longer necessary due to the library being relocated. The Ordinance was created to make a loading zone to service the library. The sign and post shall be removed upon approval of the repeal.

MemoTemplate 12/00

Township of Medford

Ordinance 2022-12

"An Ordinance Repealing Ordinance 2013-12"

The above entitled ordinance was passed on first reading at a meeting of the Township Council of the Township of Medford on September 6, 2022. It will be further considered for final passage after a public hearing at the regularly scheduled meeting to be held on September 20, 2022 at the Public Safety Building, 91 Union Street, Medford, New Jersey at 7:00 PM, at which time and place any persons desiring to be heard upon the same will be given the opportunity to be heard. Copies of this ordinance will be made available at the Municipal Clerk's office to members of the general public who shall request

them.

Katherine Burger, RMC

Municipal Clerk

Township of Medford

Notice of Final Adoption

Ordinance 2022-12

"An Ordinance Repealing Ordinance 2013-12"

Notice is hereby given that the Ordinance as entitled above was adopted following second reading and public hearing at a regular meeting of the Township Council of the Township of Medford, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, held at the Public Safety Building, 91 Union Street, Medford, New Jersey on September 20, 2022.

Katherine E. Burger Municipal Clerk